The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that CVS Health and Aetna would have

achieved had the companies been combined during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not

intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma condensed

combined financial information does not reflect any potential divestitures that may occur prior to, or subsequent to, completion of the merger or cost

savings that may be realized as a result of the merger and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential

cost savings.

S-17

27 / 93424B2

2020/3/2file:///Z:/ /04. /37.2020 3 / /US126650CX...

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

CVS

Health Aetna

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 6)

Pro

Forma

Combined

(Millions, except per common share data)

Revenues:

Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Net revenues $181,897 $ —  $ (8,501)(j) $173,396
Insurance:
Premiums(i) 2,868 53,894 —  56,762
Fees and other revenue —  5,691 —  5,691
Net investment income 950 (111)(k) 839

Total net revenues 184,765 60,535 (8,612) 236,688
Operating costs and expenses:
Pharmacy, consumer products and other:
Cost of revenues 153,970 —  (8,386)(j) 145,584
Insurance:
Benefit costs(i) 2,250 44,519 —  46,769

156,220 44,519 (8,386) 192,353
Selling, general and administrative expenses 19,028 12,336 1,426(l) 32,790

Total operating costs and expenses 175,248 56,855 (6,960) 225,143

Operating income 9,517 3,680 (1,652) 11,545
Interest expense, net 1,041 442 1,862(m) 3,345
Loss on early extinguishment of debt —  246 —  246
Other expense (income) 208 —  (171)(n) 37

Income from continuing operations before income tax provision 8,268 2,992 (3,343) 7,917
Income tax provision 1,637 1,087 (1,304)(o) 1,420

Income from continuing operations 6,631 1,905 (2,039) 6,497
Income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interest (1) (1) —  (2)

Income from continuing operations attributable to CVS Health $ 6,630 $ 1,904 $ (2,039) $ 6,495

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to CVS Health:
Basic $ 6.48 $ 5.71 $ 5.00(q)

Diluted $ 6.45 $ 5.68 $ 4.96(q)

Weighted average shares:
Basic 1,020 333 (59) 1,294(p)

Diluted 1,024 335 (53) 1,306(p)

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments.

S-18

28 / 93424B2

2020/3/2file:///Z:/ /04. /37.2020 3 / /US126650CX...

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

CVS

Health Aetna

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Note 7)

Pro

Forma

Combined

(Millions)

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,696 $ 4,076 $ (3,136)(r) $ 2,636
Investments 111 2,280 —  2,391
Accounts receivable, net 13,181 5,071 (1,124)(s) 17,128
Inventories 15,296 —  —  15,296
Other current assets 945 4,096 (165)(dd) 4,876

Total current assets 31,229 15,523 (4,425) 42,327
Long-term investments —  17,793 —  17,793
Property and equipment, net 10,292 586 —  10,878
Goodwill 38,451 10,571 33,613(t) 82,635
Intangible assets, net 13,630 1,180 26,665(u) 41,475
Separate Account assets —  4,296 —  4,296
Other assets 1,529 5,202 (1,231)(v) 5,500

Total assets $ 95,131 $55,151 $ 54,622 $204,904

Liabilities and equity:
Pharmacy claims and discounts payable $ 10,355 $ —  $ —  $ 10,355
Health care costs payable and other insurance liabilities —  7,269 (1,124)(s) 6,145
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 15,472 8,569 199(w) 24,240
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 4,821 999 —  5,820

Total current liabilities 30,648 16,837 (925) 46,560
Long-term debt 22,181 8,160 45,427(x) 75,768
Deferred income taxes 2,996 —  6,350(y) 9,346
Separate Account liabilities —  4,296 —  4,296
Other long-term insurance liabilities —  7,685 —  7,685
Other long-term liabilities 1,611 2,336 —  3,947

Total liabilities 57,436 39,314 50,852 147,602
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock and capital surplus(1) 32,096 4,706 (4,706)(z) 32,096
Treasury stock and shares held in trust (37,796) —  19,714(aa) (18,082)
Retained earnings 43,556 12,118 (12,482)(bb) 43,192
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (165) (1,244) 1,244(cc) (165)

Total shareholders’ equity 37,691 15,580 3,770 57,041
Noncontrolling interest 4 257 —  261

Total equity 37,695 15,837 3,770 57,302

Total liabilities and equity $ 95,131 $55,151 $ 54,622 $204,904

(1) On an historical basis, share information of CVS Health is as follows: 3.2 billion common shares authorized; 1.7 billion common shares issued
and 1.0 billion shares outstanding. On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as follows: 3.2 billion common shares authorized;
2.0 billion common shares issued and 1.287 billion common shares outstanding.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 7. Balance Sheet Pro Forma Adjustments.